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[Published October 4, 1961.

CHAPTER 517

AN ACT relating to appropriating a sum of money from the general fund
to persons named therein for payment of claims made by them against
the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund $685.91 to
William K. Chipman to compensate him for salary earned and travel ex-
penses incurred as director of civil defense for the state of Wisconsin for
the period March 9, 1961, to March 27, 1961, inclusive, during which period
of time • he served in his official capacity but had failed to file his official
oath. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete re-
lease to the state for any claim on account of such damages.

SECTION 2. The claim of Doering Motor Company to compensate it for
damages sustained on March 15 and 16, 1960, to a number of automobiles
stored in a building at State Fair Park and resultant costs incurred from
the collapse of a portion of the roof is allowed in the amount of $14,584.84
and shall be paid from the appropriation made by section 20.140 (61),
1959 statutes. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and com-
plete release to the state for any claim on account of such damages.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated from the general fund $150 to Evans
Brothers and Burrs, Inc., to compensate it for damages to a store window
by a rotary mower operated on the grounds of Oshkosh State College on
October 12, 1960. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and
complete release to the state for any claim on account of such damages.

SECTION 4. There is appropriated from the general fund $74.68 to
George P. Graberec to compensate him for damages suffered from an acci-
dent on July 28, 1960, when a sewer line maintained by the state on the
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claimant's farm collapsed under his tractor. Acceptance of this payment
shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claim on
account of such damages.

SECTION 5. There is appropriated from the general fund $1,341 to
Robert B. Heywood for services rendered to the 1959 Assembly Rules and
Manual Revision Committee. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as
a full and complete release to the state for any claim for such services.

SECTION 6. There is appropriated from the general fund $300 to Wa-
neeta Holmes to compensate her for injuries suffered on October 6, 1960,
on a temporary boardwalk on the grounds of the Central Wisconsin Colony
and Training School. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and
complete release to the state for any claim on account of such damages.

SECTION 7. There is appropriated from the general fund $645.49 to
Margaret H. Loiselle to compensate her for damages suffered in a fall on
a wet floor at the Wisconsin Center Building on September 18, 1960. Ac-
ceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the
state for any claim on account of such damages.

SECTION 8. There is appropriated from the general fund $755.50 to
Milk Transport, Inc., to compensate it for damages resulting from a col-
lision on January 10, 1960, between one of its vehicles and a cow belonging
to the University of Wisconsin, which had strayed on the highway. Accept-
ance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state
for any claim on account of such damages.

SECTION 9. There is appropriated from the general fund $58 to the
Mondovi Equity Cooperative Association to compensate it for damages re-
sulting from the spilling of acid on the floor of the claimant by an employe
of the State Department of Agriculture in 1960. Acceptance of this pay-
ment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claim
on account of such damages.

SECTION 10. There is appropriated from the general fund $7,500 to
Clinton Moreaux, Jr., to compensate him for damages suffered by him as an
inmate of the Green Bay Reformatory while performing inmate labor on
December 4, 1958, with insufficiently protected power equipment. Accept-
ance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state
for any claim•on account of such damages.

SECTION 11. The claim of Marie Stumpf to compensate her for medical
expenses as a result of an accident at State Fair Park on August 22, 1953,
and which are in addition to those for which she received compensation
under chapter 677, laws of 1955, is allowed in the amount of $2,143.73 and
shall be paid from the appropriation made by section 20.140 (61), 1959
statutes. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete
release to the state for any claim on account of such charge.

Approved September 22, 1961.
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